The above supplemental condensed consolidating financial information for the quarter ended March 31, 2017 has been adjusted to properly
record the impact of certain subsidiaries that were non-guarantors becoming guarantors, primarily related to the Company acquiring previous
noncontrolling interests of non-guarantor subsidiaries that then became guarantor subsidiaries. The impact of these adjustments was immaterial
as they had no impact to our consolidated income statements, balance sheets or statements of cash flows, had no impact on any liquidity
measures of the Company, nor did they impact any financial ratios based on our consolidated balance sheets or income statements. There was
also no impact to our loan covenant reporting or compliance. The impact of the adjustments was limited to reclassifications between the
Subsidiary Guarantors and Subsidiary Non-Guarantors columns of the condensed consolidating financial statements. The application of these
adjustments to the consolidating information for the quarter ended March 31, 2017 is summarized as follows (dollars in millions):

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Quarter ended March 31, 2017
Net income (loss) attributable to HCA Healthcare,
Inc.:
HCA Healthcare, Inc. Issuer $ 659 $ � $ 659
HCA Inc. Issuer (463) � (463)
Subsidiary Guarantors 818 81 899
Subsidiary Non-Guarantors 253 (81) 172
Eliminations (608) � (608)

Condensed Consolidated $ 659 $ � $ 659

As
Previously
Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Quarter ended March 31, 2017
Net cash provided (used in) operating activities:
HCA Healthcare, Inc. Issuer $ 347 $ � $ 347
HCA Inc. Issuer (750) � (750)
Subsidiary Guarantors 983 125 1,108
Subsidiary Non-Guarantors 700 (125) 575
Eliminations � � �

Condensed Consolidated $ 1,280 $ � $ 1,280

24

Edgar Filing: HCA Healthcare, Inc. - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 41

Table of Contents

ITEM 2. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF

FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS

Forward-Looking Statements

This quarterly report on Form 10-Q includes certain disclosures which contain �forward-looking statements.� Forward-looking statements include
statements regarding expected share-based compensation expense, expected capital expenditures and expected net claim payments and all other
statements that do not relate solely to historical or current facts, and can be identified by the use of words like �may,� �believe,� �will,� �expect,� �project,�